## **RESOLUTION NO. 1125**

## CITY OF LACEY

A RESOLUTION DECLARING H.D. FOWLER COMPANY TO BE THE SINGLE SOURCE OF SUPPLY FOR THE PURCHASE OF CERTAIN EQUIPMENT.

WHEREAS, The City of Lacey operates a comprehensive irrigation system based on Toro Sentinel equipment; and

WHEREAS, The Parks Maintenance Department has learned that parts are no longer available for currently installed equipment and an upgrade to the equipment is necessary; and

WHEREAS, alternative equipment options have been examined and determined by staff to be either cost prohibitive or impracticable to implement; and

WHEREAS, The Toro Company has verified that H.D. Fowler Company holds exclusive territory distribution rights for Toro central control systems for irrigation in the state of Washington; and

WHEREAS, RCW 39.04.280(1)(a) provides that competitive bid requirements may be waived by the governing body of a municipality for purchases that are clearly and legitimately limited to a single source of supply; and

WHEREAS, H.D. Fowler Company is clearly and legitimately the sole source for all equipment and services related to the purchase of the necessary Toro Sentinel system.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LACEY, WASHINGTON as follows:

1. Based upon the preceding legislative findings, the City Council hereby declares that the purchase of the Toro Sentinel system is clearly and legitimately limited to a single source

of supply and that the sole source of that supply is H.D. Fowler Company.

2. Based upon the preceding legislative findings, and pursuant to RCW 39.04.280(1)(a), the competitive bidding requirements for the City of Lacey are hereby waived and the City Manager is authorized to sign necessary contracts with H.D. Fowler Company for the purchase of the Toro Sentinal system.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LACEY, WASHINGTON, this  $16^{th}$  day of February, 2023.

CITY COUNCIL

Mayor

Attest:

Approved as to form:

City Clerk

City Attorney